TABLE. Most Frequent ICD-10 Diagnostic Codes for In-Theater Medical Encounters by Sex, Active Component, U.S. Armed Forces, 2023

ICD-10
Code?

2029

75682
M545

M5450
20289

29182

Z1159
M25511
J0o69
M25562
M25561

M25512

M542

R197
723
Z7189
L731
M549

Joo

F4323

Z760

M25571

M25572

uo71

G4729

R21

F4320

G4700

F419

M25551

G4726

R51
R519
M546

J029

R109
M25552
2658
Z733
M722
F4322

Description

Encounter for administrative
examinations, unspecified

Military deployment status
Low back pain

Low back pain, unspecified
Encounter for other administrative
examinations

Personal history of military
deployment

Encounter for screening for other viral
diseases

Pain in right shoulder

Acute upper respiratory infection,
unspecified
Pain in left knee

Pain in right knee
Pain in left shoulder

Cervicalgia

Diarrhea, unspecified
Encounter for immunization
Other specified counseling
Pseudofolliculitis barbae
Dorsalgia, unspecified

Acute nasopharyngitis [common cold]

Adjustment disorder with mixed
anxiety and depressed mood

Encounter for issue of repeat
prescription

Pain in right ankle and joints of right
foot

Pain in left ankle and joints of left foot
COVID-19

Other circadian rhythm sleep disorder

Rash and other nonspecific skin
eruption

Adjustment disorder, unspecified
Insomnia, unspecified
Anxiety disorder, unspecified

Pain in right hip

Circadian rhythm sleep disorder,
shift work type

Headache

Headache, unspecified

Pain in thoracic spine

Acute pharyngitis, unspecified

Unspecified abdominal pain

Pain in left hip

Other specified problems related to
pyschosocial circumstances

Stress, not elsewhere classified
Plantar fascial fiboromatosis

Adjustment disorder with anxiety

Total

No.

8,502

6,493
5,288
4,766
3,868

3,625

3,547
3,538
3,204
3,160
3,134

3,067

2,657

2,607
2,605
2,465
2,112
1,811

1,735
1,680

1,650

1,325

1,243
1,213
1,204
1,195
1,189
1,174
1,089
1,083

1,039

920
882
865

862

849
844
807
805
733
706

%

4.7

3.6
29
2.6
21

2.0

1.9
1.9
1.8
1.7
1.7

1.7

1.5

1.4
1.4
1.3
1.2
1.0

0.9

0.9

0.9

0.7

0.7

0.7

0.7

0.7

0.7

0.6

0.6

0.6

0.6

0.5
0.5
0.5

0.5

0.5
0.5
0.4
0.4
0.4
0.4

Men

IEle-ile Description

Code

Encounter for
administrative
examinations, unspecified

Military deployment status

2029

25682
M545
M5450
M25511

Low back pain
Low back pain, unspecified
Pain in right shoulder

Encounter for other admin-
istrative examinations
Personal history of military
deployment

20289

29182

M25512 Pain in left shoulder
M25562 Pain in left knee
M25561 Pain in right knee
Acute upper respiratory
Joe9 f i
infection, unspecified
71159 Encounter‘ for screening
for other viral diseases
L731 Pseudofolliculitis barbae
Z23 Encounter for immunization
R197  Diarrhea, unspecified
M542  Cervicalgia
Z7189 Other specified counseling
M549  Dorsalgia, unspecified
J00 Acute nasopharyngitis
[common cold]
2760 Encounter for_ is_sue of
repeat prescription
G4729 Other c_ircadian rhythm
sleep disorder
Adjustment disorder
F4323 with mixed anxiety and
depressed mood
Pain in right ankle and
ey joints of right foot
Pain in left ankle and joints
R of left foot
Circadian rhythm sleep
ERUZD disorder, shift work type
uo71  COVID-19
G4700 Insomnia, unspecified
Rash and other
R21 e )
nonspecific skin eruption
F4320 Adjustnjgnt disorder,
unspecified
F419 Anxiety_disorder,
unspecified
M546  Pain in thoracic spine
M25551 Pain in right hip
R51 Headache
R519  Headache, unspecified
R109 Unlspecmed abdominal
pain
Essential (primary)
110 )
hypertension
M722  Plantar fascial fibromatosis
Acute pharyngitis,
402 unspecified
R079  Chest pain, unspecified
71152 Encounter for screening

for COVID-19
M25569 Pain in unspecified knee

No.

6,208

4,919
4,364
3,852
3,018

2,960

2,948
2,686
2,380
2,366
2,360

2,119

2,110

2,093
2,058
1,994
1,778
1,397

1,303
1,167

1,065

1,048

1,000
926
925
920
898
865
838
678

677

671
636
590

558

550
549
544
520
519
511

%

4.5

3.6
3.2
2.8
22

22

21
2.0
1.7
1.7
1.7

1.5

1.5

1.5
1.5
1.5
1.3
1.0

0.9

0.8

0.8

0.8

0.7

0.7

0.7

0.7

0.7

0.6

0.6

0.5

0.5

0.5
0.5
0.4

0.4

0.4
0.4
0.4
0.4
0.4
0.4

Women

ICD-10

Code Description

Encounter for administrative
examinations, unspecified

2029
25682
71159
M545

M5450

Military deployment status

Encounter for screening
for other viral diseases

Low back pain
Low back pain, unspecified

Encounter for other administrative
examinations

Acute upper respiratory infection,
J069 i
unspecified

M25562 Pain in left knee
M25561 Pain in right knee

20289

Z7189 Other specified counseling

70182 Personal history of military
deployment

M542  Cervicalgia

F4323 Adqutment disorder with mixed
anxiety and depressed mood

R197  Diarrhea, unspecified

M25511 Pain in right shoulder

723 Encounter for immunization

Z760  Encounter for issue of repeat prescription

Joo Acute nasopharyngitis [common cold]

M549  Dorsalgia, unspecified

M25551 Pain in right hip

F419  Anxiety disorder, unspecified

M25512 Pain in left shoulder

M25552 Pain in left hip

F4320 Adjustment disorder, unspecified

Rash and other nonspecific skin

R21 ’
eruption
Other specified problems related to
7658 o
pyschosocial circumstances
M25571 Pain in right ankle and joints of right
foot
J029  Acute pharyngitis, unspecified
M25572 Pain in left ankle and joints of left foot

Z733  Stress, not elsewhere classified

N760  Acute vaginitis

F4322 Adjustment disorder with anxiety
uo71  COVID-19

R519  Headache, unspecified

R109  Unspecified abdominal pain

R51 Headache

G4700 Insomnia, unspecified

R300 Dysuria

N390  Urinary tract infection, site not specified
F439 Reaction to severe stress, unspecified
M546  Pain in thoracic spine

Abbreviations: ICD-10, International Classification of Diseases, 10th Revision; ICD-9, International Classification of Diseases, 9th Revision; COVID-19, coronavirus disease 2019.
2Some ICD-9 codes still appear in TMDS. While medical encounters documented with ICD-9 codes were included in the overall analysis for major diagnostic cateogry analysis, the summary of these
codes are excluded from this table.

No.

2,294

1,574
1,428
924
914

908

844
780
768
687
677

663

632

549
520
512
483
432

414
412

411

381

358
351
330
329
325
318
317
315

297

293
293
292

291

284
276
207
203
196
188

%

5.0

3.5
3.1
2.0
2.0

20

1.9
1.7
1.7
1.5
1.5

1.5

14

1.2
1.1
1.1
1.1
1.0

0.9

0.9

0.9

0.8

0.8

0.8

0.7

0.7

0.7

0.7

0.7

0.7

0.7

0.6
0.6
0.6

0.6

0.6
0.6
0.5
0.4
0.4
0.4



	Medical Surveillance Monthly Report
	Medical Evacuations out of U.S. Central and Africa Commands  Among the Active and Reserve Components of the U.S. Armed Forces, 2023
	Morbidity Burdens Attributable to Various Illnesses and Injuries  Among Deployed Active and Reserve Component Service Members

of the U.S. Armed Forces, 2023
	Absolute and Relative Morbidity Burdens Attributable to Various Illnesses and Injuries Among Non-Service Member Beneficiaries

of the Military Health System, 2023
	Surveillance Snapshot: Illness and Injury Burdens Among Reserve Component Members of the U.S. Armed Forces, 2023
	Surveillance Snapshot: Illness and Injury Burdens Among Reserve Component Members of the U.S. Coast Guard, 2023
	Surveillance Snapshot: Trends in Pharmacy Prescriptions by Therapeutic Class Among Active Component Members of the U.S. Armed Forces,

2014–2023
	Reportable Medical Events at Military Health System Facilities Through Week 22, Ending June 1, 2024



